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Bike MS: TOYOTA Best Dam Bike Ride Saturday, August 1, 2015
Bike MS: TOYOTA Best Dam Bike Tour • Saturday, August 5, 2017

 



Miles On Miles at turn for Miles On Miles at turn for
Road 50M 75M 100M Direction Road Road 50M 75M 100M Direction Road

0.31 55.44 Right Turn right onto Waukesha D
Left Turn left onto Grandview Blvd 0.90 56.34 Right Turn right onto WI-67 N                       caution HWY 67 busy

0.56 0.56 0.56 0.56 Straight Continue onto Main St 0.34 56.68 Left Turn left onto Waukesha D
0.70 1.26 1.26 1.26 Straight Continue onto Wisconsin Ave 0.75 57.43 Right Turn right onto Waukesha ZD/Mill Pond Rd    areas of curves in road

1.43 58.86 Straight Continue onto S Main St
1.09 2.35 2.35 2.35 Straight Continue onto Capitol Dr 0.31 59.17 Left Turn left onto Ottawa Ave
2.96 5.31 5.31 5.31 Left Turn left to stay on E Capitol Dr
0.71 6.02 6.02 6.02 Left Turn left onto W Capitol Dr 0.23 20.46 34.40 59.40 Left Turn left onto Ottawa Ave
0.04 6.06 6.06 6.06 Right Turn right to stay on W Capitol Dr 0.23 20.69 34.63 59.63 Right Turn right onto S Main St
0.65 6.71 6.71 6.71 Left Turn left onto Vettelson Rd                            Busy intersection, RR Tracks 0.31 21.00 34.94 59.94 Straight Continue onto Waukesha ZD/Mill Pond Rd sharp turn @ 0.6 
1.93 8.64 8.64 8.64 Straight Continue onto Rasmus Rd 1.43 22.43 36.37 61.37 Right Turn right onto Waukesha D
0.37 9.01 9.01 9.01 Left Turn left onto Kettle Moraine Scenic Dr/Lakeland Dr 0.28 22.71 36.65 61.65 Right Slight right onto School Section Lake Rd
1.46 10.47 10.47 10.47 Straight Continue onto Genesee St 1.72 24.43 38.37 63.37 Left Slight left onto County Road Z/Waukesha Z
1.16 11.63 11.63 11.63 Right Turn right onto Wells St 0.96 25.39 39.33 64.33 Left Turn left to stay on County Road Z/Waukesha Z

0.02 11.65 11.65 11.65 Left Turn left onto Wells St 1.38 26.77 Left Turn left onto Waukesha ZC               dangerous intersection
0.20 11.85 11.85 11.85 Left Turn left onto Main St 2.43 29.20 Right Turn right onto Waukesha CI              dangerous intersection
0.72 12.57 12.57 12.57 Straight Continue onto Delafield Rd                                   Rough road, no shoulder 0.50 29.70 Right Turn right to stay on Waukesha CI
1.25 13.82 Left At the traffic circle, take the 3rd exit onto Co Rd P/ Sawyer Rd 0.05 29.75 Straight Continue onto Jefferson CI
0.23 14.05 Straight At the traffic circle, take the 2nd exit to continue onto Co Rd P/ Sawyer Rd 2.54 32.29 Right Turn right into Siloam United Methodist Church
0.09 14.14 Straight At the traffic circle, take the 2nd exit to continue onto Co Rd P/ Sawyer Rd
0.10 14.24 Straight At the traffic circle, take the 2nd exit to continue onto Co Rd P/Sawyer Rd
0.85 15.09 Right Turn right onto Genesee Lake Rd
2.23 17.32 Left Turn left onto Waukesha B/N Dousman Rd 1.38 40.71 65.71 Right Turn right to stay on County Road Z/Waukesha Z
1.63 18.95 Left Turn left onto Waukesha B/S Dousman Rd 0.45 41.16 66.16 Straight Continue onto Northey Rd
0.16 19.11 Left Turn left onto US-18 E/Sunset Dr 0.72 41.88 66.88 Left Turn left onto Hardscrabble Rd
0.17 19.28 Right Turn right onto N Main St 2.35 44.23 69.23 Right Turn right onto Jefferson CI
0.95 20.23 Right Turn right onto W Ottawa Ave 1.59 33.88 45.82 70.82 Left Turn left onto Zion Rd                                      busy intersection

3.58 37.46 49.40 74.40 Right Turn right onto Kettle Moraine Scenic Dr/E Main St
1.25 13.82 13.82 Right At the traffic circle, take the first exit onto N Sawyer Rd 1.02 38.48 50.42 75.42 Right Turn right onto Burr Oak St
1.16 14.98 14.98 Left Turn left onto Valley Rd
5.20 20.18 20.18 Left Turn left onto Waukesha B/ N Morgan Rd
0.15 20.33 20.33 Right Turn right onto County Rd B 0.08 38.56 Right Turn right onto Burr Oak St
2.81 23.14 23.14 Left Turn left onto County Rd F 0.08 38.64 Left Turn left onto Kettle Moraine Scenic Dr/W Main St
0.67 23.81 23.81 Left Turn left onto County Rd E 0.07 38.71 Right Turn right onto S 8th St
0.09 23.90 23.90 Straight Continue onto County Rd E/ Concord Center Dr 0.17 38.88 Left Turn left onto West St

0.13 39.01 Right Turn right onto S 4th St                                       areas of curves
0.5 24.40 24.40 Right Turn right onto Concord Center Dr 0.02 39.03 Straight Continue onto Tamarack Rd

2.80 27.20 27.20 Right Turn right onto Delafield Rd                                     Rough road, no shoulder 3.00 42.03 Right Turn right onto Bluff Rd
3.05 30.25 30.25 Right Turn right onto Waukesha B/N Dousman Rd 1.49 43.52 Right Turn right onto Co Rd H/Kettle Moraine Scenic Dr
2.65 32.90 32.90 Right Continue right onto S Dousman Rd 0.05 43.57 Left Slight left onto Bluff Rd
0.13 33.03 33.03 Right Turn right onto US-18 E/Sunset Dr 1.06 44.63 Right Turn right to stay on Bluff Rd
0.28 33.31 33.31 Left Turn left onto S Utica Rd 4.39 49.02 Right Turn right onto E Main St
0.86 34.17 34.17 Left Turn left onto W Ottawa Ave 0.40 49.42 Right Turn right onto N Oak St

0.13 49.55 Left N Oak St turns left and becomes E North St
0.95 50.50 Right Turn right onto N Fremont St
0.53 51.03 Left Turn left onto E Lauderdale Dr

0.30 34.47 Left Turn left onto W Ottawa Ave 0.27 51.30 Straight ARRIVAL AT UW-W
0.21 34.68 Right Turn right onto S Main St
0.30 34.98 Straight Continue onto Waukesha ZD/Mill Pond Rd      busy intersection, curves in road
1.42 36.40 Left Turn left onto County Rd D 0.08 50.50 75.50 Right Turn right onto Burr Oak St
0.75 37.15 Right Turn right onto WI-67 S                                             caution HWY 67 busy 0.08 50.58 75.58 Left Turn left onto Kettle Moraine Scenic Dr/W Main St
0.35 37.50 Left Turn left onto County Rd D 0.07 50.65 75.65 Right Turn right onto S 8th St
0.90 38.40 Left Turn left onto County Rd C/Waukesha C 0.17 50.82 75.82 Left Turn left onto West St
1.45 39.85 Left Turn left onto Waukesha C/Kettle Moraine Scenic Dr/Town Line Rd 0.13 50.95 75.95 Right Turn right onto S 4th St                                       areas of curves
1.23 41.08 Right Turn right onto Morris Rd                      no shoulder; areas of curves in road 0.02 50.97 75.97 Straight Continue onto Tamarack Rd          busy intersection HWY 12
1.79 42.87 Right Turn right onto Co Rd G/Brandybrook Rd 6.20 57.17 82.17 Right Turn right onto Territorial Rd                
0.35 43.22 Left Turn left onto Bryn Mawr Rd

BIKE MS:  TOYOTA  BEST DAM BIKE TOUR - SATURDAY, AUGUST 5, 2017

START FROM WAUKESHA COUNTY TECHNICAL COLLEGE (Must be on route by 8:30 a.m.)

50 MILERS - FINISH AT UW-WHITEWATER

MECHANICAL STOP, EAGLE COLLECTION CORP  (Estimated service times 7:30 a.m. - 9:30 a.m.)

REST STOP #5, LA GRANGE TOWN HALL 

REST STOP #3, SILOAM UNITED METHODIST CHURCH

REST STOP #1, WHEEL & SPROCKET (Estimated service times - 7:30 - 10:30 a.m.)

75 MILE & CENTURY RIDERS FOLLOW NEXT SECTION
WATER STOP ONLY - 50 MILERS (Estimated service times - 10 a.m. - 2 p.m.)

LUNCH STOP, ST. BRUNO'S CATHOLIC CHURCH (Estimated service times - 9 a.m. - 2:30 p.m.)
CENTURY RIDERS SHOULD EAT LUNCH BEFORE DOING THE EXTRA LOOP

ONLY CENTURY RIDERS FOLLOW NEXT 2 SECTIONS; LOOP ACCESS CLOSES @ 1 p.m.

75 MILE & CENTURY RIDERS FOLLOW NEXT SECTION

REST STOP #2, CONCORD COMMUNITY CENTER (Estimated service times - 8 a.m. - 12:00 p.m.)

(CENTURY LOOP REJOINS ROUTE) ST. BRUNO'S CATHOLIC CHURCH

50 MILE RIDERS FOLLOW BLUE SECTION

REST STOP #4, PALMYRA-EAGLE HIGH SCHOOL
(Estimated service times - 10 a.m. - 4 p.m.)

**75 & 100 MILE ROUTE FROM PALMYRA-EAGLE HIGH SCHOOL**

0.62 43.84 Straight Continue straight onto Sierra Pass
0.25 44.09 Left Turn left onto Honeysuckle Dr 1.60 58.77 83.77 Right Turn right onto Territorial Rd                          hill w/curve at 4.0
0.58 44.67 Left Turn left onto Lilac Ct 4.27 63.04 88.04 Left Turn left onto County Rd P/ Territorial Rd  busy intersection 
0.02 44.69 Left Turn left onto Co Rd D/Wern Way                      busy intersection at Cty E 0.59 63.63 88.63 Right Turn right onto Territorial Rd
1.44 46.13 Right Turn right onto Highview Rd
0.54 46.67 Left Turn left onto Depot Rd                                      (Estimated service times - 10:30 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.)

1.84 65.47 90.47 Right Turn right onto Territorial Rd
0.12 46.79 Right Turn right onto Depot Rd 0.21 65.68 90.68 Right Turn right onto Brown Rd
0.12 46.91 Left Turn left onto Highview Rd 0.93 66.61 91.61 Right Turn right onto W Townline Rd
0.40 47.31 Left Turn left onto Grush Rd                                      RR tracks, curves in road 0.02 66.63 91.63 Left Turn left onto Engel Rd                     areas of curves in road
1.24 48.55 Right Turn right onto Co Rd Zz                                                           RR tracks 1.90 68.53 93.53 Straight Continue straight onto Clover Valley Rd
1.00 49.55 Left Turn left onto N Main St / County Rd E 1.34 69.87 94.87 Left Turn left to stay on Clover Valley Rd
0.69 50.24 Right Turn right onto W Sadd St 0.70 70.57 95.57 Right Turn right to stay on Clover Valley Rd
0.19 50.43 Straight Continue onto Augusta Way 1.24 71.81 96.81 Left Turn left onto Willis Ray Rd
1.06 51.49 Left Turn left onto Cypress Point 0.50 72.31 97.31 Right Turn right onto Franklin St                            RR tracks at 0.8
0.38 51.87 Right Turn right onto Carnoustie Way 1.61 73.92 98.92 Right Turn right onto W Starin Rd
0.10 51.97 Left Turn left onto Co Rd Zz 0.18 74.10 99.10 Left Turn left onto N Fremont St
0.45 52.42 Right Turn right onto Town Rd GG/S Waterville Rd        areas of curves in road 0.19 74.29 99.29 Left Turn left onto E Lauderdale Dr
2.71 55.13 Left Turn left onto Co Rd D/Waukesha C       busy intersection 0.27 74.56 99.56 Straight ARRIVAL AT UW-W

REST STOP #6, NATURELAND COUNTY PARK 

FINISH AT UW-WHITEWATER (Must be off route by 6 p.m.)

(Estimated service times - 10:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m.)

CENTURY  LOOP REST STOP, TOWN OF GENESEE PARK (Estimated service times - 10 a.m. - 2 p.m.)

EMERGENCY CALL
911 - THEN 920-349-7044

NON-EMERGENCY & BIKE REPAIR CALL
920-349-7197

Tornado Shelters on route
Lake Country School 

1800 Vettelson Rd
Hartland, WI 53029

Wheel & Sprocket
528 Wells St

Delafield, WI 53018

YMCA at Pabst Farms
1750 E Valley Rd

YMCA at Pabst Farms
1750 E Valley Rd

Oconomowoc, WI 53066

Concord Community Center
W1095 Concord Center Dr

Sullivan, WI 53178

Faith Baptist Church
36007 Genesee Lake Road

Oconomowoc, WI 53066

St. Bruno's Church
266 W Ottawa Ave

Dousman, WI 53118

Broadlands Clubhouse 
18 Augusta Way

North Prairie, WI 53153

North Prairie United Methodist Church
107 S Main Street

North Prairie, WI 53153

Palmyra Eagle High School
123 Burr Oak St

Palmyra, WI 53156

La Grange Town Hall 
N7899 County Rd H 

Whitewater, WI 53190

Whitewater Dorms 
Lowest Level or Bathrooms 


